Amount Originally 
Borrowed 

Unexpended 
Balance 

Amount 
Transferred      

09/27/18   Pump Station 
Upgrades 

$400,000 $385,000 $385,000 

Council Order:  2020-021 
Appropriate for IT Hardware/Software 

ORDERED:  That the Town of Randolph appropriates Fifty Eight Thousand Five Hundred Dollars 
($58,500) for the purchase, implementation, training of new permitting software and all related 
hardware.  To meet this appropriation, the Treasurer, with the approval of the Town Manager, is 
authorized to borrow said amount under and pursuant to G. L. c. 44, §7(9) or pursuant to any other

[...]

To see if the Randolph Town Council will vote to transfer $15,696.46 to pay certain FY20 unpaid bills 
related to the General Fund, as identified in the chart below: 

Council Order:  2020-049 
Ambulance Purchase 

To see if the Randolph Town Council will appropriate Three Hundred Seventy-Five Thousand Dollars 
($375,000) to pay costs of purchasing and equipping a new ambulance, and for the payment of all costs 
incidental and related thereto; that to meet this appropriation, the Treasurer, with the approval of the 
Town Manager, is authorized to borrow said amount under and pursuant to G.

[...]

46(B)(15) concerning special permits for large scale commercial and residential developments. 

Order was withdrawn by the Petitioner.  

Council Order:  2020-056 
Town IT Hardware/Software (FY20 Capital Plan) 

To see if the Randolph Town Council will appropriate Thirty-seven thousand three hundred and fifty 
dollars ($37,350) to pay costs related to Town technology hardware and software, and for the payment of 
all costs incidental and related thereto; that to meet this appropriation, the Treasurer, with the approval of 
the Town Manager, is authorized to borrow said amount under and pursuant to G.

[...]

To see if the Randolph Town Council will establish a Reserve Fund for FY 2021 to provide for 
extraordinary or unforeseen expenditures pursuant to the provisions of M.G.L. ch. 40, Section 5A and any 
other applicable law and to see if the Randolph Town Council will fund the Reserve Fund by raising and 
appropriating Seven Hundred Seventy Five Thousand Dollars ($775,000.00) to be placed in said Reserve 
Fund.  
Council Order:  2020-060 
Acceptance of Gift from Prestige Capital Group to the Town of Randolph 

The Randolph Town Council, with the recommendation of the Town Manager, hereby authorizes the 
Town to accept a gift of car wash passes for a period not to exceed thirty days, from Prestige Capital

[...]

under the State Sanitary Code, Chapter X, 105 CMR. 590.  The purpose of the code and the Randolph 
Food Protection Program is to evaluate, regulate and educate food establishments to ensure that 
consumers are provided food that is safe, unadulterated and honestly presented.  In 2020, One Hundred 
Thirty Nine, (139) Food Permits were issued Seventy Eight, (74) of these permits require two 
unannounced Risk Based Food Safety Inspections per year.   Over Two Hundred Fifteen, (215) Risk 
based food safety inspections are conducted each year by the Randolph Public Health Department. 
Included in this program are restaurants, convenience stores, mobile food trucks, caterers, frozen dessert 
and temporary food events. 

State Sanitary Code:

[...]

Household Hazardous Waste and Medication Takeback Day:  On Saturday, October 24, 2020, paint 
related materials, flammable liquids, pesticides, corrosive material, oxidizers, medical waste, 
televisions, tires and other related materials were collected from Two Hundred Eighty Three, (283) 

Randolph Residents and Twenty Nine, (29) Avon residents.   Licensed Environmental Services 
contractors legally transported, recycled and treated these materials in an effort to prevent ground water 
contamination from accidental spills and to prevent injury to the general public.

[...]

litter and it mobilizes volunteer to clean up and prevent future littering behavior. 

Community Health Report  

The national pandemic of COVID-19 became the priority of the Randolph Public Health Department in 
2020. Throughout 2020, there were two thousand three hundred sixty four, (2,364) confirmed positive 
cases of COVID-19 in Randolph.  Public Health staff spent the majority of their time contact tracing, 
determining isolation and quarantine times for residents, implementing face covering orders, following up 
with non-compliance of COVID-19 protocols, implementing Massachusetts phased opening approach,